
Page 1 of 7 

 

Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD) 
(An Institution of National Importance by the Act of Parliament No.35/2012) 

Department of Youth Affairs, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports 
Bangalore to Chennai Highway, Pennalur Post, Sriperumbudur – 602 105 

Kanchipuram District, Tamil Nadu. 
 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tender Document  
(Single bid system) 

 

For 

 

Supply of Clean and Potable Drinking Water   



Page 2 of 7 

 

 
OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. The supply of water to RGNIYD, Sriperumbudur will be on actual requirement basis only.  

2. Supplier should have tanker with a capacity of 12,000 Ltrs./ Tanker for transportation of the 
water. 

3. The Successful Bidder i.e. the service provider has to submit Security Deposit of Rs.1 Lakh 
may be paid through SB-Collect and the same will be retained by RGNIYD till the validity of 
the contract or extended currency of the contract + 03 months whichever is later. No 
interest will be paid on the security deposit.  The RGNIYD will reserves the rights to forfeit 
the security deposit during the validity of contract if there is any breach of service / contract 

Service : Supply of Clean and Potable Drinking Water (single bid system) 

Tender Enquiry 
No 

: RGNIYD/ADMIN/S&P/2023-24/, Dated :15-03-2024 

Eligibility Criteria : 

a) The tenderer should have valid Registration Certificate/License for supply 
of Drinking water. 

b) The Tenderer should have at least Three years prior experience in Supply 
of Clean and Potable Drinking Water 

c) The Tenderer should have successfully executed such similar contract on 
or after 01.03.2023 of one contract worth Rs.10 Lakh or above per annum 
(or) two contract worth Rs.05 Lakh each or above per annum.  

d) The Annual Turnover certificate for the last three years along with Audited 
Balance sheets has to be provided.  

EMD : 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) 
should be paid through SB Collect and the proof of the same has to be 
submitted along with tender document. 

https://www.onlinesbi.com/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=1839756. 

All the participating firms have to compulsorily submit the EMD and no 
exemption will be granted in this regard. 

Publishing of Bid  : RGNIYD Website ( www.rgniyd.gov.in) and Hindu & Daily Thanthi Newspaper 

Bid Submission 
last  Date 

: 01-04-2024 at 4.PM 

Opening of Bid : 01-04-2024 at 5 PM 

Selection Process : 

a) The Bids will be scrutinized by the committee constituted by the 
competent authority. The bids meeting, the eligibility criteria consisting 
of all relevant documents will only be considered for evaluation.  

b) Selection of successful tenderer will solely be based on the rate quoted in 
Schedule-B. In case more than one bidder has quoted the same rate, 
then the past experience / annual turnover of the tenderer will be the 
criteria for selection and it would be at the discretion of the Tender 
Committee, as constituted by Director, RGNIYD, Sriperumbudur. The 
recommendation of the Committee and the decision of RGNIYD 
Sriperumbudur shall be final in all respect and will be acceptable to all the 
tenderers.  

Contact Person : For any query  contact purchase section 9787453846  

https://www.onlinesbi.com/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=1839756


Page 3 of 7 

 

from the Service provider viz., non – supply of water in time, less quantity of water in 
tankers etc. 

4. The Bill for water supply will be raised on monthly basis by the service provider to RGNIYD 
submitted with invoices, statement of gate pass etc., and duly certified by authorized 
representative of RGNIYD. 

5. RGNIYD will reserve the right to terminate the contract / service by giving a notice of one 
month to the Service Provider, in case the service is found unsatisfactory or any other 
reason. 

6. The contract / service will be awarded initially for a period of one (01) year and can be 
extended which is at the discretion of RGNIYD. 

7. The contractor has to supply the requisite lorry trips of water on daily basis at the same rate 
and conditions during the extended period of contract and the contractor shall not have any 
claim in this regard & RGNIYD’s decision is final and binding. 

8. RGNIYD has the right to increase/decrease the no. of lorry loads of water as per the 
requirement and the contractor has to immediately arrange for the supply during such 
emergency requirement by a phone call even during night time. 

9. Water shall have to be supplied on urgent basis on short notice, as and when required, 
within two hours of receiving the telephonic communication / order. 

10. Tanker shall be filled properly to the full capacity of tank. The acknowledgement of trips shall 
be signed duly by the contractor and hand over to departmental / security at receipt point 
located at various storage tanks. Original delivery challan shall be handed over to the 
departmental representative. 

11. Water should be potable and TDS (Total Dissolved Solid) value should be as per standards. 
Test Certificate certifying the quality of water for portability to be produced from a reputed 
laboratory periodically to RGNIYD once in two months. No charges will be paid by RGNIYD. 

12. In case of delay in supplying of water as per our demand penalty will be imposed by RGNIYD 
Rs.1,000/‐ per occasion. The penalty amount will be deducted from the monthly bill / 
security deposit. 

13. Tank inside & outside shall have to be Epoxy coated and size of the tanker to be displayed on 
the tanker clearly. If the tanker is found in damaged condition / un cleaned condition / 
Shortage of water supply / Etc., penalty will be imposed Rs.2,500/‐ per occasion. 

14. The rates quoted shall be inclusive of waiting and unloading time. The tanker is basically 
directed for the consumption of drinking water in RGNIYD. No extra claims shall be 
entertained on account of above factors. 

15. The rate quoted will be applicable for whole quantity of water mentioned above without any 
change for any reason thereof. 

16. The supply of required quantity of fresh water at short notice is the essence of this contract. 
In case of any water shortage / difficulty with the contractor for supply of water in time, the 
agency should make necessary alternative arrangement for the same. 



Page 4 of 7 

 

17. The supply of water should be during the office hours as far as possible. 

18. RGNIYD shall reserve the right of its absolute discretion to accept the tenders of any one, or 

more than one tenderer on lowest competitive rates or either wholly or in parts without 

assigning any reason whatsoever and it shall be binding on the concerned tenderer to 

execute the work so awarded. The whole work in the section may be split up and accepted in 

parts, and not entirely, if considered expedient by the RGNIYD, at its absolute decision. 

19. The Director, RGNIYD reserves the right to cancel the tender at any time without assigning 

any reason thereof. 

20. Dispute, if any, arising out of the water supply contract shall be settled by mutual discussion 

or arbitration by sole Arbitrator to be appointed by the Director, RGNIYD at Sriperumbudur 

as per the provisions of the Indian arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and the Rules 

framed there under. 

 

DISQUALIFICATION CLAUSE: 

The Bidders shall be disqualified if: 
 

(a) The bidder or any of its constituent(s) has been blacklisted/banned business dealing by any 
Government Department, Government Agency or Public Sector Undertakings at any time, 
except in cases where such blacklisting / banning has been withdrawn by competent 
authority or ceased on the deadline for submission of the bid, for which satisfactory 
evidence is to be produced. 

(b) Any previous contract of the bidder or any of its constituents had been terminated / 
rescinded for contractor’s failure by RGNIYD during the period of last 05 years before the 
deadline for submission of the bid 

(c) The bidder or any of its constituents has been issued a show cause notice for poor 
performance / banning / blacklisting or business or order for suspension of business by the 
competent authority of RGNIYD. 

 
 
  



Page 5 of 7 

 

ANNEXURE ‐A  

Having read and accepted all the terms and conditions in the tender document and 
Scope of activities, I/we submit the details for Supply of Clean and Potable Drinking Water as 
follows: 

 
1. GENERAL PARTICULARS 
 
Name of the Agency    : 
 
Full Address       :  
  
 
 
 
Private/Partnership/ Limited     : 
 
Phone         : 
 
E-mail        : 
 
Contact Person  
 
Name        : 
 
Mobile No.       : 
 
Registered  Office      : 
   
 

Name of the authorized signatory    : 
 
List of major firms having business within Chennai  : 
 
2. STATUTORY REGISTRATION 
 
Water Supply Registration/License No.   : 

(attach a copy of certificate) 

 

GST Registration No (attach a copy of certificate)  : 

 

 

PAN No.       : 

(Attach a copy of certificate) 

 
3. Details of EMD      : 

4. Whether the Agency is ISO Certified   :     YES / NO 
 



Page 6 of 7 

 

4. EXPERIENCE (Enclose Work Orders) 
Experience/ Performance Certificate should be enclosed as proof 

 

Name of the Client Period of Contract 
Contract Value  
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

   

  
 
 

   

5. TANKERS TO BE DEPLOYED FOR WORK 

Vehicle Registration No 
& Validity of 
registration 

Vehicle Insurance Policy 
No & Period of 

insurance 

Registration no. of Water 
Resource Dept. Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

Capacity of Tanker 
(Min 12,000 Liters) 

    

 
6. FINANCIAL STATUS 
Annual Turnover for last 03   
years  

:Enclose copy of  Annual Accounts, Income tax returns & 
Chartered Account statement 

 
    

Financial Year Annual Turn Over (Rs. in Lakhs) 

2020-2021 
 
 

2021-2022 
 
 

2022-2023 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that the information furnished above is full and correct to the best of 

my/our knowledge.  I/We understand that in case of any false declaration, the agreement 

will be terminated immediately, company will be blacklisted and will be barred from any 

dealing with the RGNIYD Sriperumbudur. 

 
 

Signature of the Tenderer 
Name & Address of the Tenderer with Office Stamp 

 
 
Place :                                           Date : 



Page 7 of 7 

 

ANNEXURE‐B 

PRICE BID 
 
 

Date : …………………… 
 
Name of work: “Supply of Clean and Potable Drinking Water for RGNIYD, Sriperumbudur”. 
 

Description of Work Unit Rate per load (Rs.) 

Supply of clean potable drinking water by water 
tanker of capacity of 12,000 liters, to RGNIYD 
Sriperumbudur as per the requirement and the 
rates should inclusive of water charges, loading, 
unloading, waiting time, transportation, taxes etc., 

 
12,000 

liters capacity 
tanker 

 

Amount in words: 

 
 
Note:  

1. Total quoted tender amount inclusive of water testing charges, & GST, if any. NO 
EXTRA/ADDITIONAL PAYMENT WILL BE MADE ON THIS ACCOUNT. 

2. The contractor has to indicate the location of bore well or bore wells from where the water 
is to be transported and shall produce the Water Test Certificate for its quality and pot 
ability. 

 

 
 
 

Signature of the tenderer with seal 
 
 


